Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
- - ’
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company Number

Caparo Precision Tubes Limited 05172071

In the Court case number

High Count of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham §394 0f 2015

District Registry

{full name of court)
(a) Insert full name(s) and Anthony Steven Barrell and David Matthew Hammond each of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
addressfes)of  Comwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT and Ross Dawvid Connock of
admunustrator(s) PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 2 Glass Wharf, Bristol, BS2 OFR admimsirators of the above
company attach a progress report for the penod
{b) Ensert dates from to
(b) 19 Apnl 2016 (b) 18 October 2016
%{/
Signed
Joint Admumistrator 1

|
|

Dated 17 November 2016 |

Contact Details

PrnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP

You do not have to give any centact mformation m
the box opposite but iof you do, 1t will help
Compames House to contact you if there 15 2 query
on the form. The contact mformation that you give
will be visible 1o searchers of the pubhe record

UARARAA

7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Tel 020 7213 3362

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed thus form please send it to the Regstrar of Comparucs at

Compames House, Crown Way, CarddfT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT

1911172016
COMPANIES HOUSE




www pwc co uk/caparo

I

Joint Administrators’ progress
report from 19 April 2016 to 18
October 2016

Caparo Precision Tubes
Limited (in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
prmmmemmeemeee === District Registry

i
17 November 2016

Case no. 8394 of 2015

pwc




www pwc co uk/coparo

Contents

Abbreviations and defimtions 2
:(-; messages a — " 4
Progress of the Admimstration 6
Appendix A Receipts and payments 9~
Appendix B Expenses 11
Appendix C Remuneration update 13
:[;;endlx D Other information B N —"__-:5

Caparo Precision Tubes Limited (in Admsnistration) PwC « Contents




|
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used during this report

Abbreviation or Meaning

definition

Company Caparo Precision Tubes Limited

Adminstrators David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell and Ross David Connock

Firm PneewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Group Caparo Industries Ple, Caparo Engineering Ltd, BACo Realisations Lid (formerly
Bridge Aluminiam Litd), Matenial Measurements 1.td, GW g57 Ltd, Caparo Steel
Preducts Ltd, Caparo Precision Strip Ltd, Caparo Precision Tubes Ltd, Caparo
Vehicle Products Lid, Caparo Vehicle Technologies Lid, Caparo Modular Systems
Ltd, Caparo Atlas Fastemngs Ltd, Caparo Tube Components Lid, Caparo Tube
Components 2 Ltd, Caparo Accles & Pollock Lid and Caparo Advanced Composites
Ltd, all of which entered Administratien on 19 October 2015

Ple Caparo Industries Ple — 1n Administration

CPS Caparo Precision Strip Ltd - i Admimstration

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

Sch B11A86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs

Prescnibed Part The amount set aside for Unsecured Creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003

Secured Creditors Creditors with security in respect of therr debt, in accordance wath section 248
IA86

Sccured Lenders Barclays Bank Plc and Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

Pension Scheme

Caparo 1988 Pension Scheme

Preferential Creditors

Generally, creditors wath claims for

1 unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the four months before 19 October
2015,

2 accrued holiday pay for any period before 19 October 2015, and
3 unpatd pension contrnbutions 1n certain circurnstances




BEIS

Department for Business, Energy and Industral Strategy (formerly Department
for Business, Innovations & Skills}

Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by DBIS which
authorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of inselvent companies
under the Employment Rights Act 1006

SIP

Statement of Insolvency Practice (1ssued by regulatory authonties, setting out
principles and key comphance standards with which msolvency practitioners are

required to comply)

Unsecured Creditors

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

RoT Retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for before the
Admimnistrators’ appomtment

IDF Invoice discounting facility

ARMS Atlantic Risk Management Services

TSA Transitional Services Agreement

CPTO Caparo Preusion Tubes Oldbury

Simec Simec Industres PTE Limited, a company ultimately owned by the Gupta family




|
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

I’m wriing to update you on the progress of the Admimstration of the Company 1n the six months sinee 19 Apnl
2016

How much creditors may receive

The following table summanses the possible outcome for creditors* based on what we currently know

Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate
(pin £) (pin £)

Sccured Creditors
- Secured Lenders 100 p/£ 100 p/E
- Pension Scheme** 100 p/£ 100 p/E
Preferential Creditors 100 p/E 100 p/E
Unsecured Creditors uncertain uncertain

*Please note this guidance on dundends 1s only an mdication and should not be used as the man basis of any bad debt provision or debt
trading ' |

** This 1s enly tnt respect to the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount (which the Pension Scheme calculated to be £3 2m) secured across the i
Group and not in respect of its fixed charges over two Group properties {one held by Plc and one held by CPS) Afier the period covered by
this report, the Pension Scheme appointed Harns Lamb as Fixed Charge Receivers over the iwo properties on 21 October 2016

The Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme have security across the Group’s assets Prior to the
Admumstrabion, the Group entered 1nto an 1D¥ with the Secured Lenders The relevant debts were being
collected by the Secured Lenders’ agent, ARMS, (as opposed to the Admimistrators) and subsequently by the
respective purchasers and then by the Administrators (detailed below) The net funds recerved have reduced the
amount the Group owes the Secured Lenders

Following a successful period of trading and various sales of the businesses and assets across the Group, the
Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount were repaid 1n full

The level of Preferential Creditors has sigmficantly reduced as a result of the going concern sale of the business
and the payment of arrears of wages and salanes as part of the trading costs. Based on current estimates, we
anticipate that Preferential Creditors will be paid m full

We still antieipate that there will be a distnbution to the Unsecured Creditors

Whilst we expect there to be a dividend payable to Unsecured Creditors, we are unable to quantify the potential
range of oulcomes at present This will depend on a number of key factors, tncluding

1 The level of Unsecured Creditor claims that are admitted to partrespate in the dividend,
2 The level of future realisations, both in the Company and across the Group, and

3 The extent to which the Secured Creditors suffer shortfalls at an indvidual entity level across the Group
and need to be paid from a surplus in the Company under the terms of guarantees 1t provided




What you need to do
This report 1s for your information and you don't need to do anything m relation to it. However if you wish to

submut a claim tn the Admimistration and haven't already done so, please complete and return the statement of
claim form on our website at www pwe co uk/caparo-cptl



I
Progress of the Administration

Background

You'll remember from our previous report that the Group was a diversified industrial group with headquarters
mn the Midlands and London  If you wish to review further information on the background of the Group, please
see our previous report and proposals, available on our website

Sale of the business and asset realisations

The remaimng leaschold site mentioned 1n our previous report and held by CPTO has now been assigned to
Simec

Following the sale of certain of the Company’s business and assets, the TSA relating to the sale was completed
on 30 April 2016, which mvolved managing a number of IT 1ssues including our data protection duties 12 IT
staff and one payroll staff were retained by the Group to help complete this with all transferring to the
purchaser wath effect from 1 May 2016

Following the sales of businesses, the apportronment agreements were finalised with the purchasers on
balances owed to the Admimistration for vanous costs incurred prior to sale completion

Book debts

The Group’s pre-Administration book debts were charged to the Secured Lenders via the IDF In the period, the
1DF was repaid in full A number of reconciliations of the Group’s numerous bank accounts and ledgers has
been completed to correctly allocate book debt recoveries between pre appointment sales, post appointment
sales and those relating to sales made by the purchasers of Group businesses

We have also undertaken active management of the Group's post Administration book debt collection resulting
1n the recovery of 96% of the lotal debtors of £25m

Post repayment of the IDF facility the pre appointment ledgers were re-assigned back to the Group on 21 July
2016, The surplus on the Company's ledger as at that date of £2 2m, which 1s net of any associated collection
costs (excluding commussion charges due to purchasers of the business, which we will discharge) and
termination fees, was transferred to the Administrators’ bank account

Since the ledger has been re-assigned we have collected further book debts of £257k n the period

Trading

Our trading outcome to 18 October 2016 1s set out in the receipts and payments account in Appendix A. The
total estimated trading costs include a number of provisions which are still to be finalised, including Head

Office costs Once the 1Tead Office trading costs are finalised, they will be recharged to the Group compantes on
an appropriate basis It was imperative that the Head Office function was mamtained 1n order to operate the
Group's systems, payroll and other central functions This was critical to optinusing the outcome for creditors of
the Company and of the other companies in the Group for a vanety of reasons, including

s 1t significantly enhanced book debt realisations, by providing contininty of trade and mitigating the risk
of non-payment from cusiomers,

o It secured going concern prerma for other asset classes, particularly plant and machinery and property,
and

s Through the payment of arrears of wages, as part of our trading costs, and the achievement of a going
concern sale, we have sigmificantly reduced preferential creditor claims

Our net trading outcome should be considered 1n this context



The key trading activities completed during the penod were generally managed on a Group wide basis due to
the way the Group operated In the main, these mvolved haising with multiple suppliers to agree the final
trading positions 1n relation to motor vehicles, mobile phones, utilities, non-domestic rates and general trading
supphers

Other trading matters we dealt with specifically 1n relation to the Company during the period included

e concluding matters with the five vehicle finance compamies regarding final billing and recovering costs
from purchasers, and

» seekimng to agree final bills wath utility suppliers, ensuring that meter readings and invoices reflect the
dates that businesses were sold or closed

To comply with our requirements as Data Controllers, we identified relevant Group occupational health records
and secured a long-term solution for storage and access

We now consider that we have extinguished the majonty of our trading hiabilities 1f you beheve you have any
amounts outstanding 1n respect of signed purchases orders or commitments raised specifically during the
Administration period however, please provide a copy of these outstanding mvoices and an account statement
for consideration using the contact details below

Email address caparosupplicrs@uk pwe com
Subject field Outstanding PO commitment

Retention of title .

We have [inalised previous ongoing discussions with suppliers claiming RoT with a total claim value of
approximately £1m and we have reduced the potential hability to rul

Further work

There remain a number of matters which we continue to work en These include

s Trading settling any remaining trading accounts with suppliers and utility providers,
Tax and VAT comphance Completing the relevant returns and deregistering; and
Statutory and comphance Dealing with other compliance matters such as progress reports and
correspondence with creditors

Further information 1n relation to the outstanding matiers to be dealt with 1n the Admimstration 1s set out1n
Appendix C

Statutory

We wrote our first progress report, for the penod to 18 Apnil 2016, and subsequently made it available to
crediors

In the penod, we sought consent from secured, preferential and unsecured creditors to a 12 month extension to
the perod of the Admimistration to 18 October 2017, which was approved.

In line with our statutory duties, we have undertaken investigations on activities of the Group prior to our
appointment Due lo the confidential nature of this work, further detail has not been discussed 1n this report

Nothing has come to our attention dunng the penod under review Lo suggest that we need to do any more work
1in Iine with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1086 and SIP

Our receipts and payments account
We sel oul in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments from 19 Apnl 2016 to 18 October 2016




Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an Administration expense in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period

Our fees

We set out 1n Appendix C an update on ocur remuneration which covers cur fees and other related matters ‘
1

Pre-Administration costs

As previously reported, costs incurred before our appointment with a view to the Company going into
Admimstration were approved for payment by the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors The costs
attnibutable to the Company total £124k for our costs and £22k for legal costs and have been drawn 1n full

Creditors’rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out 1n Rule
2 48A1IR86 Any request must be 1n writing Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks
of recerving this report as set out in Rule 2 109 IR86 This information can also be found in the guide to fees at

hitp //www waew com/~/mediafcorporate/files/techmceal/insolvency/creditors%20gutdes/2015/gude_to_
admumsirators_fees_oct_2015 ashx

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning our creditor helphine on 020 7213 3362

Next steps

We expect to send our next report to ereditors in about six months
If you've got any questions, please get in touch by telephoning our creditor helphne on 020 7213 3362

Yours faithfully
For and on behalfl of the Company

[ etV

AS Barrell
Jomt Admnistrator

Dawnd Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell end Ross Datad Connock were appointed as Jomt Admmistrators of Caparo Preciston Tubes Lumted on
19 October 2015 to manage its qffairs, business and property as its agents and without personal hability Daved Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell
and Rass Dend Contnock are Iiwensed tn the Umted Kingdom to act as msolvency pracntioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants uy England and
Wales

The jornt admimsiretors are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethies which can be found at hitps /furune gov uk/government/publicancns insolvency-
practiioner-code-of-ethics

The joint adimmstrators are Data Controilers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data
Processor on thewr instructions Personal data unll be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Administration



I
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

AsS per Directors’

Statement of
Affairs
£

8,025,000
1,921,000

3,748,000

135,000
2,000

Receipts and payments account

Assets subject to afixed charge
Receipts

Freehold Land & Property

Plant & Machinery

Total receipts

Payments

Total payments

Distributions
Secured Creditor

Total payments

Cash in hand

Assets subject to afloating charge
Receipts
Plant & Machinery
Motor Vehicles
Fixtures & Fittings
Stock
Intangible Assets
Book debts
Other asset realisations
Third party funds
Interest
Net Trading position

Total receipts

Payments

Professional and legal fees
Pre-appointment fees & expenses
Office holders' fees

Statutory advertising

Total payments

Cash 1n hand

19/10/15 to 19/04/16 to
18/04/16 18/10/16 Tatal
£ £ £
5,240,016 - 5,240,016
1,560,663 - 1,560,663
6,800,679 - 6,800,679
5,758,797 1,511,182 7,269,979
5.758.797 1,511,182 7,269,979
1,041,882 1,511,182 69,300
19/10/15 to 19/04/16 to
18/04/16 18/10/16 Total
E £ £
298,393 - 298,393
2 - 2
2 - 2
2,010,849 - 2,010,849
4 - 4
122,821 2,488,390 2,611,211
11,932 1,160 13,092
205,874 (78,552} 127,322
5,07 E 2,847 7,918
682,814 115,817 798,631
3,337,762 2,529,662 5,867,424
16,323 306,554 322,877
61,753 62,131 123,884
871,171 659,751 1,530,922
137 70 207
249,384 1,028,506 1,977,890
2,388,378 L50L156 3,889,534




19/10/15 to 19/04/16 to

Trading reccipts and payments account 18/04/16 18/10/16 Total
£ £ £
Receipts
Sales 3,211,797 758,958 3/970,755
Other receipts 3 234,345 24,651 258,996
VAT 37,086 {281,996) (244,91 0)
Total receipts 3:483,228 501,613 3,984,841
Payments
Wages and salaries 662,043 8,671 670,714
PAYE / NI and other employec costs 162,707 35,850 198,557
Trading costs 1,543,204 185,815 1,729,109
Utihities and Rates 185,986 117,754 303,740
Insurance - 37,706 37,706
Rent 144,183 - 144,183
ROT / Duress 64,18 - 64,181
Taxation 38,020 - 38,020
Total payments 2,800,414 385,796 3,186,210
Net trading position 682,814 115,817 708,631

Notes to receipts and payments account

1) The Company has made a net trading income to date Our commutment 1o trading this estate, m addihon to
maximizing trading sales, has sigmificantly enhanced book debt and other realisations which may not have been
possible i a closure scenario by providing continuity of trade and mitigating the risk of non-payment from
customers

2) Funds held 1n 1nterest bearing accounts

3) Other receipts largely relate to ncome received from the new purchaser of the business which 1s to cover a
combination of licence fee income, payroll funding and reimbursement for rent pard in advance

We have operated a mixture of Sterling and Euro accounts on this case to provide a natural hedge against
exchange rate movements during our trading period As such, some movements i the trading costs for this
enbty n the current period are as a result of the more notable exchange rate movements duning the past six
months

Trading of the Group was pnmanly financed through a Group overdraft facility put in place immediately
following our appointment

In addition, some key Group-wide suppliers have been paid out of the overdraft facility of Ple, and as such, a
recharging exercise 15 being undertaken to properly reflect costs incurred by the Company

An exercise fo apportion our fees between fixed and floating charges 15 yet to be finahised The fees taken in the
Company 1n isolation are subject to change

Secured Creditor distributions have, to date, been paid from only a number of Group companies Owing to the
cross guarantees 1n favour of the Secured Lenders and Pension Scheme, an exeraise to correctly allocate these
distnbutions across all Group compames will be complcted in due course

The Company has made certain payment on behalf of some Group compames which are reflected in the receipts
and payments account but not in the expenses statement These costs will be resmbursed 1n due course

Statcment of Affairs

Frechold Land & Property assumptions within the Directors statement of affairs were based on an agent’s
valuation undertaken tn June 2015 Due to the impact of insolvency, and potential environmental
contamination and clean-up costs, actual reahisations were lower

In addition, the sale of these assets was part of a wider, Group-wide deal, and our conclusion was that the

overall value for creditors was better than the uncertainty and increased nsk of attemphing to sell the assets
piecemeal

10



{
Appendix B: Expenses

What is an expense?

Expenses are defined 1n SIP9 as amounts properly payable by us as Adminsstrators from the estatc and includes
our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors  These include disbursements, which are expenses met by and
renmbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment They fall into two categories
Category 1 and Category 2

Disbursement SIPg definition

Payments to independent third partics where there 15 specific expenditure dircetly referable
Category 1 to the appointment 1n guestion

Costs that are directly referable to the appontment in question but not a payment to an

independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred

by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
Category 2 and reasonable basis

Our Firm's disbursement policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case We don't
need approval from creditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as these have all been provided by third parties,
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our Firm  The
policies for payment of Category 2 disbursements have been approved as follows

Photocopying At 12 pence per sheet copied, onty charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying

At a maxamum of 71 pence per mile (engine size up to 2,000¢c) or 93 pence per mile (engine

Miieage
8 S1Ze OVer 2,000cc)

11




Our expenses statement and estimate

The following table shows expenses incurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be (or
are likely to be) incurred

The estimate excludes any future tax liabilities that may be payable as an expense of the Admimstration in due
course because amounts due witl depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting pertod

Nature of expenscs Incurred to d‘;z; urlm:;;:{{::':; To‘::;::::f?e‘; Initial extimate (£) Variance (£}
Trading expenses

Wages & salaries 701,985 o 701,985 620,784 {81,201)
PAYE /Nland other em ploy ee costs 268,613 - 268,614 226,057 (42,556}
Trading cost 1554 977 - 1554 977 1,941,578 386 601
Utiltties & Rates 357.595 - 357,595 327 126 (30,469)
Insurance 141,712 - 141,712 189,928 48,216
Rent 159,244 - 159 244 96 381 (62,863)
ROT /Duress pay m ents 237,175 - 237 175 448,357 211182
Taxation 38 020 38 020 38,020 -
Total Trading Expense 3.459,321 - 3.455.321 3,888,231 428,910
Other expenses

Professtonal and 'egal fees 422,895 : . 422,895 200,924 {221,971)
Office holders costs 2,194,201 148 761 2,342,962 2 346,665 3,703
Office holders dishursements 23.560 - 23,560 23 950 390
Pre-admimistiration costs 123,883 - 123,883 :45,77'8 21,895
Statutory advertising 207 - 207 80 {127)
'I‘-;l-:l other exp:r;.acs mnaj;ﬂ:,;:;“ - 148,761 2,913,507 2.7.1:;.;7‘ “-E:Agﬁ-:::a-)-
Total expenses (Excluding VAT) 6,224,067 148,761 6,372,828 6,605,628 232,800

Note. If trade or other expenses incurred Lo date appear lower than previously reported, this reflects an agreed reduction to
what we previously expected or thought had been incurred based upon what we knew at that time

12



I
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees were approved on a ime cost basis by the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors at the meeting
by correspondence on 22 March 2016 To 18 October 2016, we have drawn fees i line with the approval given,
as shown on the receipts and payments account at Appendix A

The time cost charges incurred in the penod from 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 are shown below and do
not necessanly reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this period

We set out later 1n this Appendix details of our work to date, anheipated future work, subcontracted work (if
any) and payments to associates

Our hours and average rates

Period Cumulative
oifog/1bto3o0/09/16 19/10/15 to J0/09/16 Initial stimated Estimated
Fecs Varianee | Fulure Total Time
Catcgory of Work Hours Time casta ‘r‘::l::e Hours Time costa] Boiate (£) Time Cost Cm:iu
meurred IDTE;Ed rate ineurred inc;xcr)rcd (E) (E) (£)
{£fhour)
Assel realhisations
Sale of Business 61 19 287 318 993 424 061 378,093 (45 968) - 424,061
Property 21 7 478 357 99 35 034 22,115 (12 919) - 35,034
Debtors 188 63 755 339 235 Bo 135 | 31 362 (48,773) | 25 000 105,135
Assct reahsations - Total 270 90 520 336 1327 539,230 431 570 (107 660) 25 000 564,230
Creditors B4 27 264 324 287 72 844 113 777 40 933 10,000 82 844
Em ploy ¢cs and Peasions 32 6,447 204 384 113 521 118,097 4 576- 4,576 118,097
Trading
Trading management 60 21 o1 351 2 300 797 314 817 680 40,3160 15,000 812,314
Accounting end treasury 123 27,619 224 654 159,480 122 569 {36,911) 10 B0 160 480
Retention of Title 10 3 765 388 186 6z 133 4(;871 {15 272) - 62 14%
Trading - Total 133 'm.;; 4635 272 2140 1 018,937 1007 ngm {11 B17) 25 000 1043 937
lnvestlgnt_lqr;s . .__ T 35 12,6-(.).7"“ ) ‘g_s_‘; | ._;6- - 14 -:3_2_‘ ......5!2‘.‘3.(.’2..: _-;_E,: ;.65: .-:_lf’."_f’_.:- - —13'232_
staotory mndeomplinncs, | [ T77 Tz kee’ T sl Tsas sevoss| gesgar TiaBaze] aecc  azmose
:1_::-_':-_;_-29_}"&}:_“' I _... _l __:__ 37 13,625 - 3;_0- . 12'{_F 55381 83,038 28 557 2857 83 938
:n:::':‘:::t:::meut, sirategy snd 108 36 273 335 510 181,908 205 626 23 628 z3 628 205,626
Toial hoursand fee:znllm-le o 834 266,891 . 321 6,953 1,!94,:0-1 1 —2,346,665 152,464 [ 148,761 - 2,342 962

Note' Hours and costs have been rounded to the nearest whole number.

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do 1n the Admimistration  We delegate tasks to

suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that 15 needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done  Anything complex, or important
matters of exceptional responsibility, are handled by our semior staff or us

All of our staff who work on the Admimistratien (including our cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included in any analys:s of time charged Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time For the avoidance of doubt, work carred out by our
cashiers, support and sccretarial staff 1s charged on a time basis and 1sn't included in the hourly rates charged
by partners or other staff members Time 1s charged 1n six munute units  The mimmum time chargeable 1s
three minutes (1 e 0 05 umts) We don’t charge general or overhead costs

13



We set out below the charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are ltkely to work

on the Administration

Grade Rate per hour Rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2016 (£) From 1 July 2016 (£)
Partner 500 — 825 600 —- 840
Director 490 - 725 500 — 740
Semior manager 425 — 550 435 — 560
Manager 340 - 470 345 - 480
Semor associate 185 - 390 190 - 400
Associate 105 = 245 170 — 250
Support staff 87-123 89 - 125

Speciahist departments within our firm, such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions are also used where their

expert advice and services are required Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an
mdication of the maximum rate per hour

Grade Specialist maximum Specialist maximum
rate per hour rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2016 (£) From 1 July 2016 (£)

Partner 1,190 1,250
Director 1,115 1L,175
Senior manager 1,110 1,170
Manager 665 700
Senior associate 490 515
Associate 240 255
Support staff 140 150

In common with all professional firms, our scale rates may nse from time to time over the peried of the

Adminstration (for example to cover annual inflationary cost increascs) Any material amendments to these

rates will be advised to creditors 1n our next statutory report

14




4

3joYM € SE SI01PaAI Jo 1Jauaq
ay) Ioj ‘SIS paInsasun Sustumiu
1S[IYM SILIIA00AI HOOIS BSTWIXERY  »

pasn yoo3s atagm statddns

ItM STUDTUS[1SS aYEW 01 J3PIO U]
SWIgpR

3{10) JO UCTUSIAL JO AUPIRA YOAYD Of, o
apISE Ja8 PUE PALIUIPI Al SJa8sE

Aued panqy aqissod jey sansua o], .

[ voteapnlpe jo swonno
¢+ Burprvdar sjremep yiwm Sutpuodsauoy e
[ s 200 jo vonualal fugespnlpy  «
- 5poal AJnusph 01 als UG sjuEWIR] Funosy e
310 2 Jo uonuaja: Surmtenney
A SUUOJ utiep
apn Jo uoRM Jo uonaldinco ay) 1o} SmBuwary e

sunefe
3[H Jo uonuATY

Soym
u 51 S10]IPAII JO JJOUDY AY) J0] 519558
PG WOL) SoLIA00M ISIWIKRR] o

Pas st Adaje1s uonesi[eal ojedosdde
UB AINSUI PUB $I3558 AU JO aN[RA 3
PURISIOPUN OF 40Py SOLJO MOJ[E O],

 s2unst) josse Suonay e
 sarded parsataiu pue stanjea i Smster] o

S1I8SE [B1RYD 1O

JULM I S SI0]IPL JO AU Y}
a0y 1500 puonuodord ¢ 103 pasmuniew
are saUBAGUAl 3o)s Jey) Suunsuy e

P03
armbot 0 staseyand oqissod 4oog .
dsal]} JO SSNJEA OST[LA 0 PRRIULISa
pajeRasse 3y pue plRY #1 ssardoad
U YoM PUR YIOIS Jeym ANUapPL o], .

A staseyoand ym Buistert .
A SOTEA YoOIs Bummay .
A SoqELpois Funpnpuoy .

Hoig

SUIR] pIINI3sUnN a|qissod asnumutp]  »
A[OYM P Kt SIOJPAID JO Jyauag
A 10} FUDIESI{LAl ISUUKEW O], o

swiep paindasun [equajed a1ednmu 0y, o
anfua Adadoad urnutn

PUE pAADIYOR N[LA 150G AINSUY

syasse Adadord oojoudog, o
saflzeyo pue diysioumo

Jo spesop ‘s1esse Auedord nuapiof, e

_A Spao[puE| puk sjuade ‘s1anfes yrm Jutstery .
A Ayadoad jo uoissossod Buunoag e
_» spaooau Apadard
Jeaajar Suumdas pue sayadess oin 0o Swlues .

Apadorg

JOYM © SE SIONPAID JO Jatlag
31} 10} SUOTIEST{UAN BSIUIIXUII C]

(uonensunupy w 3uteq
1sIY noyim) uotepmbiy oyt ouod
pey Auediio) oY) 1 uey) SIONPILD

10) NOYESI[EA] 19)32q B AAIIOR O], «

k _» oJus Jo uonajdwod
pue s ed JUAIBIP M s1agjo jo vonenoday e
A PAATRIA £IBJj0
MOLAQL/SSIOSTD 0] s3tmpon [EwIm 2mplo -
\“ sI0j1{os pue staseyond Yy Buster] o
A WINPIIOWSW UCHEULIoJUL Ue Fuuedary o

SEIUIST JO IS Sjassy

)M s g padinhad stan )@ ayjoym
HO seonpaad o} papruaoud yuom
ay) nfounq poupuyffiun ft ‘prym

Aapssaraou sp Y000 2Y) fiym

papnpui o4y

uondusop
panuany  yaom fo fdobiayng)

91os-taqualdag of 0)

paLInou $1500 ym I81980) ‘Umoys os[e st A1083120 Yora 10] MRUINSA $33) B, SYs) a[qissod [[p Jo 11| 3AT)SNELXS UE LRl Jayer A1odaen yoea 10] Apwuims
Jouq e sopraoad ] ([g) ssaadoad ur st yorym 1o () suop Lpealle saey ‘(& £q payeorpur) op 0} asodoxd am yaom a11 Jo s[iejep sapracad s[qe Buwojfo) 2y,

aypliapun 03 asodoud am yuom pub porsad ayg ul Yom JnQ




gt

sesuadxs uonensuIupy
10 SJUNOLTE pamsasun st foedwo)
o sumedn sutep enuajod soyulnI e

sanpipet] predun sof

amsodxa 131 20NPAI pUE $J3SST 13
W 0) sIoumo Syed payy ojquua o], -

[ sost] Jutieasip
/ Swufhsse g pajeroosse sysey 0o Jnduey .
[ seossal/s1aumo Yiwa Juistery e
A Suowinoop Suisea) Jumanoy o

syosse Aued pangg,

I[OUYM 1 S SIDPPAID JO JYUq

poraya st Kdajulls
uonesijeal ajeudordde ue amsua oy, o
anjea {padord unyuew

o
SUONEIILcOAL pue sauanh doy-pe qym Sutjeaq .
[ sjuatoarde ssaursniq Jo afus
AU Y}m SUT] UY “SSSATIENQ DY} JO stoserpaamd
AN} 0] PAMO SUCISSTILID 3Y) Buoaudy e
A S3SSIUISTG BY) Jo 9fes 1wod Isowy pue sofes
Furpeny juaunuiodde-isod “yusuryutodde-ard
U3aM]A SI9JSUEL) 1Qap Yoo ) Fuoucaay e
A SIOJENSTURUpY
JY) 6] SWUNGE 4] ) J6 JoJsuvay oy Fusipuur] .
A SlaWo)sny Fuipueisino
18 03 100 juas 1313 €20 / s1ane) Bmseyy
O 51g2p yooq Junpafjos ue
s1afeuen yTpasd orede) JouLiof | yum Susier] .
[ SLOUX|08 puk sto33][00 1G9p Yim Sunster] e

Y} 10} StenEsILal JSUUIXLUL O], * pue PIAJIYIE DN[RA 150G AINSUT  » [ 198pa] 101q3p Suissasss puw Fuwmoway o S1009p joog]
sarajod Dussjosm-ard  sootod unpua anfua due Juistroy
saworfod W) ApEil 5q UED SIUAAOOM I 08« [ swawarmbar souernsut 2moduo pue [eEur
uonensurupy-ard woly suonesieay o (swiep Auqer aqnd se gons) swiep SurpaeSal IBINSUI )M SUOISSTISTP PA[TE1a(
swrep apssod wop apgissodd wioyy aymsa ay) Pojoado)  sonod souemsut uwmalagy  «
10 513552 0] 3duuiep wod) S1I01PaTD O} s[aas] ayeudoadde ju soefd w1 1 1aa00  B1stjeiaads sourinsi jo
! sasso] nmuated Aue Jo su ayy ajeduipy e soueinst Aeudordde et amsus o, uonuane funnbog sonsst [eguajed FRAgUuap; IURINSU]

aoym
I 51 SIOJIPAIS [o NIHUDG M) I0] Rlassk
a|qBucyn Wal SOU3A00M ST

paioe)is st Aajerns

uonesieal sjpudordde uv arnsua o
SANIA PINHIOST

pun (S)asse o) PURISIOPUN O, =

 Siassu
yons Sursijeal yym pajeidosse sysel Jno fnlue) o

s1asse a|qrBuwu]

[ SWiep prea Apsmes 0} sjuouiked
Bunpuw pur sjuswos pounod Smenony e

opyms Hg pa.anbat soa v o poyot
HO S40patd 0] papuroad Yaoar
! oy} ifouaq mwuunuif fiun fi ‘pagm

FLIDSSBIAU E10 Y0 3Y) Ay

PPN P4

uoyduosop
JIntird)

Ntoun fo faoliapy)




L1

spi02ar sodoad urmurew puv ajoym
© 51 SI0}IPAID JO SISAIAUL 153G 213
108 0] NP € ALY SICIENSUIWPY oY«
wowazinboz 1ojenaa
© 10 9g¥] 1o 9gv] Aq parmboy  «

SPI003T
pur syooq s Aueditto]) A1) LU O,
Jouuew snonrpadxa e W s1oypaId
[y o) uonnqLasp pue

suels Jo Juentaase o ajeyoe) o],

& DdWH
0] payliLuad pue papditpap st DIN/AAVI Suunsuy
& uonnquostp Juded pun Suwredaay

€ nou puaptalp Juistaspy

- 2]y pusplatp

Fuuredaad pue 181 pusplap Sunemae)

& 1G=p

Jo Jooad SuipaeBar sq yim Surpuodsasio)

& SULI0] JuatuadIde uITe}s enuaIajald
aakojdwa Suraradar poe Sumsst ‘Fuuredalg

& swadsoad puopuaip

Furpregan soodojdma gy Suipuodsalio)y

STITETD [UTiiaIa)al]

spiooal 1adoxd ureyurew pue
JOUM ¥ S SIOJIPAII JO SISAUI 153 )
Ut ot 0) KNP ¥ SABY SIDJRIISIUIPY L,
yawaambal zopendar
© 10 9 10 9gV] Aq parmbay »

KIessooau st sjudladimbag
Funodar oywads yum Suireaq
juatmaSeuew aployanls

[J Pwotjog uoisuag
10} spodas sys00 awm Afiuow Juuedalg

A S)UBWANUD
AJLINIIE JLsk BHTEPIOIDE N EUOTNQLRSTP Sumyey
[ souenb SI03IPALT) PAINaag o) Burpuodsoy

[J 20PAMID PAINIS 01 sundas Suuedaag

A Weunuodde jo sioypar) painsog Sutdmon

SIDJTPAL) PAINAOS

yuamannbai tojemEan
elo oy 10 9gvE Aqparmboy e

SIapjoyaNns

snotrea wa) sauanb oy puodsay
s Jo sjuawannbar
Axoyeindas i Ljdumoo o,

[] S1nsu1 Npd qim Funstet|

Pue suLIO} PP Jo uoneuLIyuo s Fuieag
[ ¥a°p jo sjooad Sy pue Buatsaoy

[ seantosoadad Koty puw sIIpaLy

oy souapundsarros Juudiad pue Suwowoy
[ ol pue rrewsa *suoydapay via

saumbua Joypala dn Summorjoy pure Sutaiooay
[} stoypatd tof

uoneuLIofun pue spodal Yy anisqam Sunepdn
 sHodas

pue szoneonmunucd Sutofuc pue fenar

Jo AX3A12D 10} D115Gam pajeatpap v dn umies

satnbus 101pasy)

SIOHPAL)

apyoys g pannhot spm sy
HO stonpasd 0} papaaoad yaoa:
ayj ifouaq pounuy " fun fi ‘oypm

funseadou spat qaom ay) Aym

PapRXuL yao

uoydusap

U

Fuom fo futoffoyy)




81

(ioxied jo juatuded _» [loaked rpotsad Burked pur Tugepope)
pur Suniodal yjemaoe Moje oL, - o anpnas oaded pue sprese Sumatsy
SpI0oal pue syoeq sadosd unnuew sa2ejoud monwIaUTWA _» Spiosal pue
0y Amp pur sjuswanmbag Koyenday pue siaquinu sadojdwa ssassy  «  $jooq sAuedmo) pue sa(y aakojdurs Summataoy Aoieg
0 (wure pue 1sod suoydapa via
saumbua aadojdura dn Suwof)o] pue Sutalasay
 SBunpeur aemdal Furploy
pue saaninuasadar safojdws Sunmioddy
_ dlqe[reae suondo pue sjuswaniu
sjuawannbal Aioendal qum suuy - panmbai aq Lvw sg na1 Jo fuisuape saadoidwo oy stoya] Fuuredarg
2)7)$0 JUAAJOSUL uonuLojul oplaadd pue Apyeudardde A SIUSWADLNOUUE PUL SUORENUNUILIcS saakojdwa Yim suoisuad
oy} suede suneps jqissod ajednue o], o saado]dwa yim JNSUOD 0) IAPIO U] [enrm Fauaatpap pire Sumnsst ‘Sungerg SUOLEIUNIIUIO,) puv sasfodurg
Faunbus
juswadnbar tojendar g se panmbay e jusunddeuwz HPIOYMEIS . [ seuanb tapoyareys Luv 03 Jupuodssy Iaployays
& uonnqustp Furked pue Jutredaig
& pUopLATp Jo uoneIB[IpP Fuwounouuy
SIONPMD 0] sounapuodsaiics Suueding
< 31U puspiarp
Quuedaxd pup ojer puopiap Sunenore)
£ PUSPIAIP AUE|I3P 0] UOTIUH BUISIUBAPY
£ PUSPIATD BRI O] LONUNW
Jo Bursiape pue vonenplpe jo awoayno
Swstape yurune|R 0y sonapuodsavios Suuedang
& SIULUIIEL WoL) UORILOJT I
Buysanbax Surpnpur ‘swnep Sunearpulpy
(] Iaystdan
spuooad Jadodd urputew pue ojoym Spac0ad Smurmews pue jgap jo spooad Sunrasay
B It SI0IPALD JO £)5312301 1534 33 U1 pue sjooq s Aueduto) atp ueynBW O], . O 1Pk Jo jooud jo yuaua3poy Sunaur
1ot 0] 1N © sAey BIOYENSTUNUPY aty[, raumEw snonpadxe ue n sionpan [enuajod o) wuapuodsatod Suuedarg
waurannbas sojem8an SI0}IpaId PAIN3asun ©) QOTINGLISIP pue & sosodind
010 9y 10 9gV] Aq panbay e SWIE]D JO Jurtwaad3e ay) ojg)Lej o), PuaptaIp o) yqop jo sjooad yiew Sutpeag STLRED PMIERISUL)
s fig pasrnbod spm  aoyloym
HO suoppaud o) papuoud yiom uonduosop
ay) nfousg poounuyf ‘fiun fi oy Runssadau som yaoar sy Ry POPTIHT YO, jpaauazy  yan fo feolio)n)




61

SEHUIENG A1)

JO ANjEA pAouEYUR / pIawBIIL puy

sunep Jarddns pue safojdwa paonpas
w paynsat sey Sutpeny panuiiuo) -

ages
wooucs 3moed e v swoano 1xeard
e aasiyoe pu anjea pajoud dpyog, -
apen
0} SNULUCO O SSAUISIA IY) BQEUI OL, o

0 suonsod
urpeny astjeur) o) s1onddns gim Juistery .
g uonisod Furpeny ssnosp o) sfunsew Fuplod e
0 suodat eoueuy pue sjafpag duuedazg  »
[ StuauIRgs
[ewueuy pue s1afpnq sduedino) Sumonsy o
3 s1aganoa
juawded pue ydaoas fusuogne pue Suutedayy o
A Anst3ar sopao aserpund Suareptney o
A SIUSUIIUTEIOD
1aizo pue siapao asegaand Bwsuopny e
A9)S U0 SutpuaY -
 sBunperrepun
uonensmpy sod oyt funuy .
 sIapraoxd sagron i Swistery
 JJeys pue juswodeusw iwm Sutser] .
A saet(ddns yym Jussterp o
» sampaosord
pue sjoluc wonensianapy jsod funuawaidmy  »

uatuaBeue
Surpedy,

Burprs),

wamannbar AiojemBar e se paxinbay .

yuswarmbar f10jemBar e se pannbay  «

[ 4ood 10 swayas JuRAd|al 31 0} sjuauLied
Sumsonbar puv suonnqinued Sunenoe) .

[J Pun{ UONOARQI] HOISUS Bif}
puE $anss aweyds vowsuad pisuad gim Butjeaq
A saonou Aoymess Sumssy e
_» sowotjod soumemsn Sutmaiasy  «

SUGISUSJ

sjuawaiinbai A1ojenag
puk (5] Yilm BUT] UL CONRYNSUO)  »

aaeqd axey 0) ssaooad
Jadoad pus atej i mojir A IOPIO U] »

[ SowRuad IS0 pre S4d I i Buister] e

_ sanuepunpal Sunfewl pue uNoapg -
 ssxoad

uonEnsued ¢ Sumunuos / funuowway e

spHom
parel Aowepunpay

 soned panyy

pue satauofe JueAS[a 0] SUOLINPIP 12410 pue
DUWH 01 DIN/FAVA 1940 Juided pun Bunonpaq

SN0 fig PoLnDad STt jr Loy oyt
HO SHONPaID 0] popraoud yaom
ay} 1foung ppounurffiun ft oy

Ainssnaoau s1KN yL0m 2y} iy

Papnou 1044

uotjduosap
Jnaaua)

yaom fo Reobiayo))




0g

juawarmbal nje)s Jo s)utanbas Mo A1red 0] Padia am 10w aty Jo SjEap Butad
Lojemndal 10 9891 / 9gvI Aq paimboy e Koyndar yym pdmos o, Wodar v s101pala 07 Sunemoin pun Suuwdazg e Wokdor monuounway
_» jweunuiodde ine
juswannbag 211ElS 10 sjustannbar PUE monensTwpy oY) Jurpaedaz saonou pue suoeIgHou soundurod
L1o1indar 1o 9@V / ORVT Aq parmbay e Kroperndar yym Adaroo of, s1anja[ penin Lressaoou [ Junss: pue Suuedaly - pu 81933 pRIIUf pue Asoyymg
& sianew
Juowapyds puk suonunoBau o) Jurpuony .
& uonesdni Aue
Jo snje)s sstosip o} sBuresw [ewtajut Buipjoy .
[ suone L1sa00a1
S[0YM E £1 S10)TPAID jO JgaUsq I[OYM ¥ 5 RIOJPAII Jo JaUaq Zurpredas sroyorjos itm Smstey pue Funonnsu) .
31 J0J SUOKESI Al ISTWIXGW O, » ) 10] SUOTIESI[Lal ISTIIXCTL O [ seudaca wsse [pnuajod Bunusp)  « SOLIAA00A] A8V
2 STHE Qim
squpuy Judpoj pue oy uonednsoat Zuutvdary o
_p SUOTDESUCT) UILU3) Buipaedar s1opatp
i Suister) pue suohoesuern ogwads Humoway o
4 omapns Husbyop
JnjEgs 10 sHusmannba put sjuswayns fenueuy saneiedwos Juuedary
Lioyem8ar yym Admod o, _» SPICOAT PUE SHOOQ SUIMAtATY o
yuawannbax FPIO3A pUe $00q A om A0juBusaaul o) pojeral suonedrysoamn
Arojendar 10 gg¥] / 9gvT Aqpatnbay o sAuedwo) oy Jo Apoisno sy 03 Ang azaym splodal pue syooq Auednro] Sunosfjo) Sunpnpuo) suonuiysaauy
SpI03al put sjooq 1adoad dsay o
Ayoud jo 13p10 21159 JUIA|USUI I}
paquasaxd oy} n sosuadxa apias © 1O SPI0233 PUY FTUNOXIT U UREUILIY
.a_._mnﬁc.u ap Jo Apadoad sasuadxs [ weisds sjuawAud puv
pue ssauisng ‘snege a oSeuew o
ol saynp Loes . uonenswnupy 3urpen sed o], Bununoooe oy spuawied pue sydvoar Suusiug - sdiasar Suissaooly
[ 1eseyaund oy spenuoa
13Jsuur) o) sjuswzarde uonesou Junspdmo)
0 santqet|
ane dudreyosp puw spsoa Jurpar) Susipur] .
Ny s Rg poatnbad ST 11 J0Y 10300
HO stonpats 0] papraoud yuom uorjdungap
ay} fouaq pounuf ‘fun i ioym FLDSE DU SO Ytk Dy} fiyay PAPRIUL JLOAY aouas)  jeom fo faobppy




1z

[m] suonendmos xu Suuedory o

 saumbua
a)oYM B 5L SIOUPAD JO 1OUSq L 10] anbasqns pur mama X o Julue) .
apInoe §1 FUHUNooS’ XU AINSUD O], XE) 10 8I331]J0 A MOLADI
IUEWIOADY) o 2adoud se sanup yum aouendwoouy  » X [euL oy} 1oj uoneuniofut Juusien e xuL LVA ® X0,
[m] WAELS
uowaambal SPIcIL rowademmn Arerp pue sisiyoeyp dumepdn - aouerduoo
Atoje(n3al 10 9gyl / o8V Aq parnbay e Jodord meurew 0) HHnp AIOYIYELIS  « [ suaunoop jo Suipy - pue A1oems 10
uaiannba [0 22e1015 07 s3] eswa Binpuag s
KLoyen3ar 1o ggy| / ogv1 A patnbay spaoval radoad utuem o, - g v3uro1s I Sp1oXal itm Fuieag e SPUCIAL PUL SRo0Y
 soudpuodsarioo £q
PSIAPISUCO q 0] suonnjosal 3umsst / palapisucy
aq 0) suonnjosal 10} sdunoow Fusauw)
A uonensupy
A U SIA)IEUL IO PUE S UMLISINGSIP Z
yuswartnbax aynjels 1o suuauaainbas {10891y ‘s99] 0] [eacadde Bmunnqe jo-asodind SUOON{0SA1
ArojunSal 10 9gy] / o8] Aq pumbay . Arorengar i fpdmoc o], 911 J0] BOTEWLION puRe sjuowndop Juuedald e / sfumaow oo
[ Sou0U JueAsEl
FuI[} pue UOTRNSIUTIIPY 3} JO UOISUXS
3} 10 UNOO 10 SI0Ypan 0 suoneandde Sunfeyy  »
Juawannbaa 2InyE)s Jo syuawannbag g ensiey oy pue SI0)pal 0} SUOISUDXD
Aroyeindal 1o 9y f ogvi Lgpanmboy e AoemBar pm Aidmos o], ¢ spodaa ssaxBoad opouad Buinsst pue Buuedaly o pue sutodar ssardory
_ slesodoxd pasosdde psuraap jo aonjou Juiiss] e
 sawredme) jo rensi3ay aq) puw siaquam
‘s10)1paud oy sesodoxd a1y Jo sonou Sunemony .
Juswannbai Me1s L0 sjustamnbal A ueneuuopu Aoyme)s Supnjom s10ppato 01 RI0YIPAID Jo Bunpaw
Aiojendan 10 98y / 98V Aq paamboy ArojemBar Yy Aidwmoo o], «  spsodoad jo justapns v Suimotasd pue Sutywiq e e puy sjesodogg
Juauratinbal JN|ES 10 SjUdUIAInbAT [ Swpuow xis A1aas ungy
Lropendan 10 9gyi / 98V Agpatabay Aopemndar gim Aidwioo o], « “[jtou 1811 A1) 18]JE SMAIARI osed Sunnpuo) e SMILAAI ASED)
_» ba1Inaut aq o} Ay1] 21¢ 1ey) sosuadxa
DI PUR N BWTSD £33 INo “ask2 oy Suump
oy mc paainbaa sDM 1 ADY PO
HO s10npatd 0] papuroad yaoa uonduosop
oy ptfousq prounuif “fiun fi ‘mym futnseanau snm yuom ay) fiym papnjou Jom aaunz)  yiom fo Aaofinjng




oo

& SWD1SAS [P umop JWso) e

« WsAF
ysuoeurw Anerp pue sisippayo Sunajdnoy o
| saiyed _
juawaImbal aynye}s Jo syusuannbag PN wog ssoueitap Sumeqo pue Suipen
AroyenSar 10 ogy / 9pVI Aq pasinboyg Arojenda i fidwod o], o1 Sunepor you sSunjeuopun Jumepylipgy, - e sampasaad ansof)
[ s4ajsuen
s put sooq dodoud daoy © staads Butpredal yjueq ym SutpuodsaLio) e
Auoud jo 1apio [ FPun] Jo JUUTSIAD
paqusaxd 313 w1 sasuadxa afyas o Fuideurw pue suonEIpoUcIA yurg e Jwlue)y e
Autdwe)) auy; jo Auadoad 2L JUIAJOSUT AY) 0O Supen ny Funepa you
pur ssoutsnq ‘siree ay) afewem o JO SPI0AAT pUL SUTO0R oY} UTEUIE = spewnol pue syuawded ‘spdiaoar um Guneag » Amsean
oy sannp Kojneg e sasuadxa uonensunwpy Aedoy,  « ] sinoaoe Jueq Suisop pus fwmuadg ¢ pue ununcaoy
] Uonrnsuiupy
Jo smegs Swipaear suoissuasIp pus
Swipeq 0} Sunepad Jou sBuneow urey Sunoy -
0 1500 Sunopuow x spdpug 99) Fuuedary
afqesod se Apuaniga pue Apoinb 0O wewaes
su suonourny ey wuoped o) aneys uonenstunupy jo asodmd agy qym auroayno papnunse Sunepdn pue Buuedary Suiuued
Aq panmbos am RIOENSIUNUPY YL JUI| UL SISNEW BUIPUVISING 3A[0SA1 0F, o » wueidasoe qol 0y Junejor ofsm Bunadwoy  » pur ABajeng UONBSTUIUIPY
&« uoquNETIN-H] *
[IDHWH i 3uster)  »
(] Jotja1 19ap prq Sugnuqns pue Fuuedazg
O swamas 1vA Sumyuqns poe Suuudoag  «
» saunnbus
yonbosqns pue mataal VA 1me Smiuey -
A[OYM ¥ 51 BIOHIPSII JO JaU0L 91} 10) L Xey 10 1aotjo sadoad sv uoneoynou O] .
ajeanook s1 fununooor X amsus 0, . X} 10} £1304J0 » MoLA31
BOUBLIIADY e sacoxd se sonjup §uwm oouerdwoo uy - LVA U o4} 0] donpuuojn Suuoyesn VA
& SR Ky uonjeradios Jumpuugng
€& OURITIP X Buniqo -
[J OHWH Y duisier|  «
2Inin}s Ay podinbod s JtIoyoyat
HO 4011 paud 0] papraoced yloat uonduosap

ayj pfousg ppoumeif fiun fi oy

FLUNERDIIU EDM Ya0m 3y Ay

Papriout yio44

Idoud:y  yao fo Raoliogny




£e

& Anpge woly odreyasiy e
& UDDROSIWWPY 450[) pu osiEdly =

2rnyms Aq pavanhad spat it doyoym
HO 84071paus 0] papurodd Yoo
oy pfounq ounuyf Run fi ‘joysm

Runssadau spm o oyt Ry

PapRiou B0

vondwuosap
pntouds)  peoa fo Auoliajn)




Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the Admimstration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of mnterest

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates in the period covered by this report

Professionals and subcontractors

Below 1s a list of professionals and subcontractors we used across the Group

Service provided

Name of firm /
organisation

Reason selected

Basis of fees

Legal services, including DILA Piper UK LLP  « Industry knowledge Time costs and
* Review of Company’s secunty and wnsolvency disbursements
position expertise
¢ Assisting with sale of Company’s + Knowledge of the
assels Company
¢ Legal advice to the Administrators
Legal services to send out 7 day legal  Browne Jacobson e Industry knowledge  E10 per legal letter
letters to debtors who haven't paid LLP sent
Property agents and accounts Consulhiam Industry knowledge  Percentage of
recevable audtit Property Linuted realisations
¢ Council tax review trading as CAPA
+ Receivables review
Utilities management GMS Property Indusiry knowledge  Fixed fee
¢ Meter readings Support Services
s Liaising with utihity prowviders Ltd trading as GMS
¢ Arranging utihty supplies Group
* Site security
» Records management
Insurance broker JLT Speaiality Industry knowledge = Commussion on
+ Reviewing insurance requirements  Linuted premiums
¢ Arranging msurance cover
» Dealing with insurance claims
Valuation of chatte] assets Hileo Valuation Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Services
Property valuation services Lambert Smith Industry knowledge  Fixed fec
Hampton
Vehicle valuation services Wyles Hardy & Co Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

As appropriate, we require all third party professionals to subimt time costs analyses and narrative in support

of voices rendered

As noted earher in this report, the Group (including the Company) had entered into an IDF facility with the
Secured Lenders. The IDF debt collection was being managed by ARMS  Following the sale of certain Group
businesses to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta famuly, the purchaser also assisted ARMS 1n the
collection of the IDF debts Wath the Secured Lenders repaid 1n full, the IDF accounts have been released back
1o the Group, and any fees payable in connection with the collection of the IDF debts are being discharged from

funds recerved

24




{
Appendix D: Other information

Court detmls for the Administration High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District

Registry
el _ ___Casemo83940f20,5 . _

Company's registered name Caparo Precision Tubes Limited

Trading name Caparo Precision Tubes Limited, Caparo Precision Tubes Oldbury,
Caparo Drawn Products and Hub le Bas

Registered number 05172071

Registered address 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Date of the Admunistrators’ 19 October 2015

appointment

Anthony Steven Barrell and David Matthew Hammond each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Bumingham, B3 2DT and Ross David Connock of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 2 Glass Wharf, Bristol, BS2 oFR

Admimstrators’ names and addresses

Extension to the imtial period of 12 monlths to 18 October 2017

appointment

Appomntor’s / applicant’s name and The directors of the Company, Caparo House, 103 Baker Street,
address London W1U 6LN

Spht of the joint administrators’ In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 IA86, any act required or
responsibilities authonsed under any enactment to be done by an admimstrator may

be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jointly or alone

25




